Duck ReEcorp HOLDERS

World Record Holders

1906 Dan Kelley 100y 9.6
1906 Dan Kelley 220 21.1
1929  Ed Moeller Discus 160-77/10
1936 George Varoff Pole Vault 14-61/2
1941 Les Steers High Jump 6-11
1959  Bill Dellinger 9-mile (indoors) 8:49.9
1959  Bill Dellinger 3-mile (indoors) 13:37.0
1959  Roscoe Cook 100y 9.3
1960 Roscoe Cook 60y (indoors) 6.0
1960 Harry Jerome 100 10.0
1960 Otis Davis 400 449
1961 Roscoe Cook 60y (indoors) 6.0
1961 Harry Jerome 100y 9.3
1962 Harry Jerome 100y 9.2
1962 Jerry Tarr, Mike Gaechter, 440 Relay 40.0
Mel Renfro, Harry Jerome
1962  Archie San Romani, 4-mile Relay 16:08.9
Vic Reeve, Keith Forman,
Dyrol Burleson
1967 Neal Steinhauer Shot Put (indoors)  67-10
1968 Roscoe Divine, Wade *4-mile Relay 16:05.0
Bell, Arne Kvalheim,
Dave Wilborn
1976  Mac Wilkins Discus 232-6
1986  Brian Crouser Javelin 262-0*

American Record Holders

1906 Dan Kelly 100y 9.6
1906 Dan Kelly 220 21.1
1929  Ed Moeller Discus 160-77/10
1930 Ralph Hill Mile 4:12.4
1932  Ralph Hill 5,000 14:30.0
1934 Bob Parke Javelin 220-115/g
1936 George Varoff Pole Vault 14-61/2
1941 Les Steers High Jump 6-103/4
1941 Les Steers High Jump 6-11 Neil Steinhauer, World Record Holder
1956  Bill Dellinger 5,000 14:26.0
1956  Bill Dellinger 5,000 14:25.5
1956  Bill Dellinger 5,000 14:16.2
19568  Bill Dellinger 1,500 3:415
1959  Bill Dellinger 2-mile (indoors) 8:49.9
1959  Bill Dellinger 3-mile (indoors) 13:37.0
1959  Roscoe Cook 100y 9.3
1960 Roscoe Cook 60y (indoors) 6.0
1960 Otis Davis 400 449
1960 Dyrol Burleson 1,500 3:41.3
1960  Dyrol Burleson 1,500 3:40.9
1960  Dyrol Burleson Mile 3:58.6
1961  Dyrol Burleson Mile 3:67.6
1961 Roscoe Cook 60y (indoors) 6.0
1962  Dyrol Burleson 2-mile 8:42.5
1962 Jerry Tarr 120-HH 133
1962  Archie San Romani, 4-mile Relay 16:08.9

Vic Reeve, Keith Forman,

Dyrol Burleson
1967 Wade Bell 1,000y 2:06.5
1967 Wade Bell 1,000 2:18.7
1967 Neal Steinhauer Shot Put (indoors)  67-10
1971  Steve Prefontaine 5,000 13:30.4
1972  Steve Prefontaine 5,000 13:22.8
1972  Steve Prefontaine 3,000 7:44.2
1972  Steve Prefontaine 2-mile 8:19.4
1973  Steve Prefontaine 5,000 13:22.4
1973  Steve Prefontaine 2-mile (indoor) 8:924.6
1973  Steve Prefontaine 6-mile 27:09.4
1974  Steve Prefontaine 6-mile 26:561.4
1974  Steve Prefontaine 10,000 27:43.6
1974  Steve Prefontaine 3-mile 12:61.4
1974  Steve Prefontaine 5,000 13:22.2
1974  Steve Prefontaine 3,000 7:42.6
1975  Steve Prefontaine 2,000 5:01.4
1976  Mac Wilkins Discus 232-6
1979  Rudy Chapa 3,000 7:37.7
1982 Alberto Salazar Marathon 2:08:52
1982  Matt Centrowitz 5,000 13:12.91
1982  Alberto Salazar 5,000 13:11.93
1982 Alberto Salazar 10,000 27:25.61
1986  Brian Crouser Javelin 262-0*

Otis Davis, American Record Holder

(*Mark set early in first year with new javelin implement.)



OREGON MEN’S OLYMPIANS

Wade Bell, Olympian

Harry Jerome, Olympic Bronze Medalist

Olympic Team Members

(Country competed for in parenthesis if other than United States)

1908
1912

1920

1924
1932
1936
1948

1962

1956

1960

1964

1968

1972

1976

1980

1984

1988

Dan Kelly
Martin Hawkins
Walter McClure
William Bartlett
Art Tuck

Ralph Spearow
Ralph Hill
Mack Robinson

Jack Hutchins (Canada)
Jack Hutchins (Canada)

Jack Hutchins (Canada)

Doug Clement (Canada)

Bill Dellinger

Jim Bailey (Australia)
Doug Clement (Canada)
Dyrol Burleson

Jim Grelle

Dave Edstrom

Bill Dellinger

Otis Davis

Harry Jerome (Canada)
Sig Ohlemann (Canada)

Dyrol Burleson

Les Tipton

Bill Dellinger

Harry Jerome (Canada)

Gerry Moro (Canada)
Gary Knoke (Australia)

Harry Jerome (Canada)
Wade Bell

Arne Kvalheim (Norway)
Norm Trerise (Canada)
Ken Moore

Gary Knoke (Australia)

Bill Heikkila (Canada)

Steve Prefontaine
Steve Savage

Ken Moore
Gary Knoke (Australia)

Gerry Moro (Canada)
Doug Chapman (Canada)
Craig Blackman (Canada)
Bob Martin (Canada)

Pete Shmock
Mac Wilkins

Matt Centrowitz

Paul Geis

Al Dukowski (Canada)
Bob Martin (Canada)
Dacre Bowen (Canada)
Peter Spir (Canada)

Lars Kaupang (Norway)
Knut Kvalheim (Norway)
Chris Braithwaite (Trinidad)

Pete Shmock

John McArdle

Matt Centrowitz

Tom Hintnaus

Bill McChesney

Alberto Salazar

Chris Braithwaite (Trinidad)
Joaquim Cruz (Brazil)

Mac Wilkins

Don Clary

Don Wright (Australia)
Alberto Salazar

Art Boileau (Canada)
Shemi Sabag (Israel)

Tom Hintnaus (Brazil)
Reidar Lorentzen (Norway)
Joaquim Cruz (Brazil)
Brian Crouser

Broad Jump
High Hurdles
800

Discus
Javelin

Pole Vault
5,000

200

800

1,500

800

1,600 Relay (2)
400

1,600 Relay (1)
5,000

800

5,000

1,600

1,500
Decathlon
5,000

400

1,600 Relay (4)
100

800
1,500
Javelin
5,000
100

200

Pole Vault
400 H
100

800
1,500
1,500
Marathon
110 H
400 H
Javelin
5,000
Steeplechase

Marathon
400 H

Decathlon
1,600 Relay
1,600 Relay
1,600 Relay
Shot Put
Discus

5,000

400 Relay
400m Relay (Alt)
1,600 Relay (Alt)
1,600

5,000
400 Relay
Shot Put
Hammer
5,000
Pole Vault
5,000
10,000

23-3'/, (2nd)
163 (3rd)

134-1 (5th)
DNP

12-13/, (6th)
14:30.0 (2nd)
21.1 (2nd)
1:562.6
3:54.4
1:52.8
3:09.3 (4th)
49.0

3:09.3 (4th)

14:16.5 (heat)

3:40.9 (6th)
3:45.0 (9th)

45,07 (1st)
3:02.2 (1st)

3:40.0 (6th)
232-0
13:49.8 (3rd)
10.26 (3rd)
20.7 (4th)
15-6 (10th)
50.4 (4th)
10.20 (7th)
1:51.5
3:47.4
3:47.6
2:29:49.4 (14th)
14.1

49.6

233-7

13:28.4 (4th)
8:39.0
(7th-heat)
2:15:39.8 (4th)
50.10
(6th-Semi)

63-10'/, (9th)
221-5 ({st)
224-0 (Trials)
3:45.0
13:42.5 (12th)
39.47 (8th)
39.47 (8th)

3:569.6
3:44.6
13:30.3 (9th)
39.88

DNC
DNC
DNC
DNC
DNC
DNC

100, 200, 400 Relay10.37/21.02

800
Discus
5,000
110HH
Marathon
Marathon
Marathon
Pole Vault
Javelin
800
Javelin

1:43.00 (1st)
217-6 (2nd)
13:44.97 (Semi)
13.93 (Semi)
2:14.19
2:22.45
2:31.34
17-41/,
251-4
1:43.90 (2nd)
238-7



OREGON MEN’Ss WoRLD CHAMPIONSHIPS PARTICIPANTS

1992

1996

2000

Ken Flax

Kory Tarpenning

Mac Wilkins

Danny Lopez

Pedro Chiamulera (Brazil)
Kory Tarpenning

Ken Flax

Brian Crouser

Pedro daSilva (Brazil)

Joaquim Cruz (Brazil)
Peter Fonseca (Canada)
Nick Rogers

Karl Keska (Great Britain)

Hammer
Pole Vault
Discus
Steeple
400H
Pole Vault
Hammer
Javelin
Decathlon
1,500
Marathon
5,000
10,000

National AAU and TAC Champions

1907
1922
1932
1936
1937
1938
1939

1940

1941

1942
1965
1969
1961
1962

1963
1967
1970
1971
1973

1974
1976
1977
1978
1979

1980

1981

1988

1989
1990

Dan Kelly
Ralph Spearow
Ralph Hill
George Varoff
George Varoff
Mack Robinson

George Varoff
Les Steers
Boyd Brown

Les Steers
Boyd Brown

Les Steers
Boyd Brown

Boyd Brown
Ken Reiser
Dyrol Burleson
Dyrol Burleson

Jerry Tarr
Jerry Tarr

Dyrol Burleson
Wade Bell
Bouncy Moore
Steve Prefontaine

Steve Prefontaine
Mac Wilkins

Bouncy Moore
Mac Wilkins
Mac Wilkins
Mac Wilkins

Mac Wilkins
Matt Centrowitz

Matt Centrowitz
Tom Hintnaus

Matt Centrowitz
Alberto Salazar

Ken Flax

Kory Tarpenning
Mac Wilkins
Kory Tarpenning
Ken Flax

Long Jump
Pole Vault
5,000

Pole Vault
Pole Vault
200

Pole Vault
High Jump
Javelin
High Jump
Javelin
High Jump
Javelin
Javelin
Steeplechase
1500

Mile
120-HH
Low Hurdles
Mile

880

Long Jump
3-mile
3-mile
Discus
Long Jump
Discus
Discus
Discus
Discus
5,000
5,000

Pole Vault
5,000
10,000

Hammer
Pole Vault
Discus

Pole Vault
Hammer

World Championships Competitors

1983

1987

1991

1993

1999
2001

2003

Joaquim Cruz (Brazil)

Jim Hill

David Mack

Bill McChesney Jr.
Alberto Salazar

Mac Wilkins

Ken Flax

David Mack

Ken Flax

Brad Hudson

Dan Nelson

Brad Hudson

Dan Nelson

Art Skipper

Karl Keska (Great Britain)
Piotr Buciarski (Denmark)
Nick Rogers

Karl Keska (Great Britain)
Piotr Buciarski (Denmark)

800

5,000

800

10,000

10,000

Discus

Hammer

800

Hammer
Marathon
Steeplechase
Marathon

10,000

Javelin

5,000

Pole Vault (15th-p)
5,000 (16th-h)
10,000 (9th)

Pole Vault (23rd-p)

238-6
18-01/

216-2 {5th)
8:29.01 (Semi)
DNF

18-10'/, (4th)
2077

246-0

DNF

3:45.32
2:17.98 (21st)

13:46.18 (Semi)
27:44.09 (8th)

23-11
13-0
14:55.7
14-6
14-7 (tie)
213
14-4 Pedro daSilva, Olympian
6-8
215-10
6-8
223-1
6-9
218-3
216-7
10:20.7
3:47.5
4.04.9

13.4
22.6

3:66.7
1:46.1
26-2%/,
12:68.6

12:63.4
211-11
06-5%/,
230-0
227-0
219-9
231-10
13:40.8
13:33.61
1821/,
13:28.86
28:39.33
256-3
18-6'/,
214-2
19-0
249-6

1:44.27 (3rd)
13:38.7(Semi)
1:46.39 (Semi)
28:09.55 (h)
28:48.42
201-8

240-8 (q)
1:48.49 (g)
249-3

DNF

8:40.23 (e)
DNF
30:41.72
295-5

DNS

18-41/
14:33.39
27:47.89
17-6'/,

F{.. _

Alberto Salazar (Olympian) & Jim Hill (World Champs Qual.)



OREGON MEN’Ss WoRLD CHAMPIONSHIPS PARTICIPANTS

World Cross Country Championships Competitors
1974  Matt Centrowitz Junior 8K 21:48 (5th)
1975  Don Clary Junior 8K 21:38 (5th)
1976  Alberto Salazar Junior 8K 24:36 (bth)
1979  Jim Hill Junior 8K 23:37 (12th)
1980 Ken Martin Senior 12K 37:53 (23rd)
Don Clary Senior 12K 38:23 (43rd)
1981  Chris Hamilton Junior 8K 29:21 (6th)
1982  Don Clary Senior 8K 23:49.0 (27th)
1991 Dan Nelson Senior 12K 35:01 (28th)
Oliver Wirz (Switzerland) Junior 8K — (103rd)
1992 Ken Martin Senior 12K 38:19 (41st)
Dan Nelson Senior 12K 39:23 (120th)
1993  Oliver Wirz (Switzerland) Junior 8K — (41st)
1994  Steve Fein Junior 8K 27:25 (131st)
1995 Dan Nelson Senior 12K 36:20 (82nd)
2000 Jason Hartmann Junior 8K 25:60 (66th
Karl Keska (Great Britain) Senior 12K 36:13 (13th)
Nick Rogers Senior 12K 38:14 (76th)
Daniel Das Neves (Brazil) Senior 4K 12:68 (119th)
2001 Karl Keska (Great Britain) Senior 12K 41:38 (38th)
Nick Rogers Senior 12K 41:69 (47th)
National Cross Country Championships Champions
1982  Alberto Salazar Senior 12K 36:52.4
1983  Alberto Salazar Senior 12K 36:34
AAU and TAC Track & Field Champions by Events (40)
Pole Vault—7 High Jump—3 880—1
Discus—6 Long Jump—3 Low Hurdles—1
3-mile (or 5,000)—6 Hammer—2 Steeplechase—1
Javelin—4 200—1 10,000—1
Mile (or 1,5600)—3 120 HH—1

Dan Nelson, World Championships Qualifier Nick Rogers & Karl Keska, Olympians & World Championships Qualifiers



OreGON WOMEN’s OLYMPIANS & WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS (QUALIFIERS

American Record Holders

1993 Annette (Hand) Peters 5,000 14:56.07

1977 Lynne Winbigler Discus 187-2

Olympians

2000  Kelly Blair Heptathlon DNC

1996  Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,307 (8th)

1992  Annette (Hand) Peters 3,000 8:52.77 (Semis)
Cathy (Schiro) O'Brien Marathon 2:39.42 (9th)
Lisa (Martin) Ondieki (Aust) Marathon DNF
Paula Berry Javelin 160-9

1988  Lisa Martin (Australia) Marathon 2:95.53 (2nd)
Lynda (Hughes) Sutfin Javelin 184-1
Cathy (Schiro) O'Brien Marathon 2:41.04
Trish King High Jump 6-0'

1984 Ranza Clark (Canada) 800 2:04.67 (Semis)
Lisa Martin (Australia) Marathon 2:29.03 (7th)
Grace Bakari (Ghana) 4x400 Relay 3:40.38
Lynda (Hughes) Sutfin Javelin 183-5

1980  Lynne Winbigler Discus DNC

1976  Lynne Winbigler Discus 154-0
Grace Bakari (Ghana) 4x400 Relay

National Champions (AAU/TAC/USATF)

1998  Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,402

1997 Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,465

1996 Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,406

1994 Annette Peters 3,000 9:01.69

1993 Annette Peters 1,500 4:11.63
Annette Peters 3,000 8:48.59

1986 Claudette Groenendaal 800 1:569.79

1985 Claudette Groenendaal 800 1:569.48

1982  Lynda Hughes Javelin 202-3

1979  Lynne Winbigler Discus 189-5

1978  Lynne Winbigler Discus 178-6

1976  Lynne Winbigler Discus 174-10

Lisa (Martin) Ondieki Karis Howell, All-American AAU/TAC/USATF Champions by Events (1 2)
Olympic Silver Medalist Discus—3 800—2 Javelin—1

Heptathlon—3 3,000—2 1,500—1

World Championships Qualifiers

2003  Becky Holliday Pole Vault 13-7 1/4 (19th-q)

2001 Rosa Gutierrez Marathon 2:49.08 (41st)

1997 Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,253 (10th)
Melody Fairchild 5,000 156:42.66 (15th-q)
Annette Peters 10,000 32:43.38 (13th)

1995 Kelly Blair Heptathlon 6,229 (10th)
Camara Jones 4x400 3:22.39 (1st)

1993 Annette Peters 3,000 8:45.56 (10th)

1991 Paula Berry Javelin 190-1 (16-q)
Annette Peters 3,000 8:44.20 (8)

2002 Milena Glusac Senior 8K
2001  Lisa (Karnopp) Nye Senior 4K
Annette Peters Senior 8K
1999  Tara Struyk (Canada) Junior 4K
1998 Liz Wilson Senior 8K
Tara Struyk (Canada) Junior 4K
1996 Marie Davis Junior 4K
Liz Wilson Senior 6K
Lucy Nusrala Senior 6K
1995 Liz Wilson Senior 6K
1994 Lucy Nusrala Senior 6K
Liz Wilson Senior 6K
1993 Marie Davis Junior 4K
Annette Peters Senior 6K
1992 Annette Peters Senior 6K
Lisa Karnopp Senior 6K
1991 Melody Fairchild Junior 4K
Annette Peters Senior 6K
1990  Melody Fairchild Junior 4K
1989 Annette Hand (Peters) Senior 6K
1985 Kathy Hayes Senior 6K
1977 Eryn Forbes Senior 5K

National Cross Country Champions

i 1996  Lucy Nusrala Senior 6K
— . 1994 Lucy Nusrala Senior 6K
Claudette Groenendaal Rosa Gutierrez 1993  Annette Peters Senior 6K
NCAA Champion World Champs Marathoner 1990  Melody Fairchild Junior 4K

1991 Melody Fairchild Junior 4K

World Cross Country Championships Qualifiers

28:18 (23rd)
16:13 (47th)
31:19 (53rd)
24:03 (61st)
27:23 (30th)
22:06 (65th)
14:45 (37th)
21:49 (48th)
24:31 (116th)
21:50 (62nd)
21:40 (39th)
21:48 (55th)
16:17 (86th)
20:37 (21st)
22:13 (30th)
23:10 (89th)
14:30 (3rd)
21:10 (19th)
14:37 (12th)
23:22 (25th)
15:54 (16th)
19:04 (54th)

21:57
20:40
20:27
12:42
14:06



